

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/26/2019 1:10 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95441-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS;
NORTHWEST NEWS NETWORK; KING-TV; KIRO 7;
ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON; THE
SPOKESMAN-REVIEW; WASHINGTON NEWSPAPERS
PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION; SOUND PUBLISHING, INC.;
TACOMA NEWS, INC.; and THE SEATTLE TIMES,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE;
THE WASHINGTON STATE SENATE; THE WASHINGTON STATE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; WASHINGTON STATE
AGENCIES; SENATE MAJORITY LEADER MARK SCHOESLER;
HOUSE SPEAKER FRANK CHOPP; SENATE MINORITY LEADER
SHARON NELSON; and HOUSE MINORITY LEADER DAN
KRISTIANSSEN,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON,
INVESTIGATEWEST and WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN
GOVERNMENT

Katherine A. George
WSBA No. 36288
JOHNSTON-GEORGE LLP
2101 4th Avenue, Suite 860
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 832-1820
Fax (206) 770-6393
kathy@johnstongeorge.com

Antoinette M. Davis
WSBA No. 29821
ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
901 5th Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
206 624-2184
tdavis@aclu-wa.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae ACLU of Washington, InvestigateWest,
Washington Coalition for Open Government*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. ARGUMENT.... 3

 A. The Term “State Agency” Must Be Liberally Construed to Promote the Public Interest in Disclosure 3

 B. The Plain Meaning of “State Agency” Includes Legislators, House, Senate and Legislature 4

 1. The list of agencies is not exclusive 6

 2. “Agencies” can be legislative or administrative and encompass any part of government 7

 a. “*Office*” is any position of authority..... 8

 b. “*Board*” is any controlling group..... 9

 c. “*Department*” is any part of government..... 10

 d. “*Bureau*” and “*division*” are any government organizations 12

 C. The Disclosure Statutes Make No Exception for Legislators, the House, Senate and Legislature 12

 1. RCW 42.56.010(3) is not a disclosure statute 13

 2. The Act’s disclosure mandates apply to *all* agencies..... 14

 3. When viewing the Act as a whole, the only reasonable interpretation is that legislators, the House, Senate and Legislature are covered 16

 D. There is No Separation of Powers Problem 19

V. CONCLUSION.... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Blaine Sch. Dist. #503,
86 Wn. App. 688, 937 P.2d 1176 (1997) 4

Bellevue John Does I-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. #405,
164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008) 9

Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville,
188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015) 19

Fisher Broadcasting v. City of Seattle,
180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014) 16

Freedom Foundation v. Gregoire,
178 Wn.2d 686, 310 P.3d 1252 (2013) 8

Hangartner v. City of Seattle, 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004) 11

Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe, 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)..... 19

Lyft Inc. v. City of Seattle, 190 Wn.2d 769, 418 P.3d 102 (2018) 4

Morgan v. Johnson, 137 Wn.2d 887, 976 P.2d 619 (1999) 11

Nast v. Michels, 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986) 20

Nissen v. Pierce County, 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015) 7, 8

O’Neill v. City of Shoreline,
170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010)..... 10

Rental Housing Ass’n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines,
165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009)..... 16

Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP v. Office of Att’y Gen.,
179 Wn. App. 711, 328 P.3d 905 (2014) 19

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>SEIU Healthcare 775 NW v. State</i> , 193 Wn. App. 377, 377 P.3d 214 (2016) | 18 |
| <i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) | 6 |
| <i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004)..... | 4 |
| <i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 162 Wn. App. 688, 256 P.3d 384 (2011) | 5 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|-----------------------|--|
| Chap. 9.94A RCW | 6 |
| RCW 40.14.100 | 18 |
| RCW 42.56.010(1)..... | 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 19 |
| RCW 42.56.010(3)..... | 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 |
| RCW 42.56.030 | 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16 |
| RCW 42.56.070(1)..... | 13, 14, 15, 16, 19 |
| RCW 42.56.080(2)..... | 13, 14, 15, 16, 19 |
| RCW 42.56.230 | 17 |
| RCW 42.56.250(4)..... | 17 |
| RCW 42.56.290 | 18 |
| RCW 42.56.550(3)..... | 4, 16 |
